
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Cunningham-Cross, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, 
Funnell, King, McIlveen, Merrett, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Watson and Watt 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
Please note that no site visits have been scheduled for this meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 25 August 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is by 5.00pm on Wednesday 21 September 2011. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on 
the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
4. Plans List   

 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
application: 
 

a) Nestle Product Technology Centre, Haxby Road, York YO31 8XY  
(Pages 11 - 28) 
 

Extensions to existing Product Technology Centre, associated hard 
and soft landscaping and new footpath [Clifton Ward].  
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summary  (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

This report informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation 
to appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 3 month 
period up to 30 June 2011. It also provides a summary of the salient 
points from appeals determined in that period together with a list of 
outstanding appeals as at 30 August 2011. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take l
[...]
"�����:������������	
���3���<�����
����	�����/����/�;�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���#���$������ (��:/�	�
J�:��������4���/	��1�/��6;A!�<��/�1������:�1�/���;6��<�K;�

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 15 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 22 September 2011 Ward: Clifton 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 11/01634/FULM 
Application at: Nestle Product Technology Centre Haxby Road York YO31 8XY  
For: Extensions to existing Product Technology Centre, associated hard 

and soft landscaping and new footpath 
By: Dr Walter Sommerville 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 28 September 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for an extension to the Product 
Technology Centre (PTC) and its pilot plant at the Nestle factory site.  The PTC is 
located towards the northern end of the Nestle site adjacent to Haxby Road.  To the 
north of the application site are sports playing fields and the Green Belt.  To the south 
and west are Nestle factory buildings.   To the east of the building on the opposite side 
of Haxby Road is a bowling green with the nearest residential dwellings sitting 
approximately 60m away to the south of the bowling green at Bowling Green Croft.  
The application site is unallocated within the Local Plan but is classified as an existing 
employment site given its current use.   
 
1.2 The existing PTC and pilot plant is a dedicated confectionary research and 
development facility for Nestle. The centre strives to create excellence in 
confectionary with tasting panellists regularly visiting the site.  The centre also offers 
business and engineering support and is used to host national and international 
guests, partners and clients to promote the Nestle brand and the research and 
development work that takes place at the site.  The proposal would result in an 
increase in office space by 3100 sq m
[...]
based upon modal split data for existing employees. 
 
As part of the application Nestle are proposing to reconfigure their delivery 
procedures for the PTC. This will remove HGV traffic from the Haxby Road entrance 
as all HGV traffic is proposed to use the existing main North gate entrance on 
Wigginton Road. This will have the benefit of reducing HGV traffic through adjacent 
residential areas. 
 
The site is considered to be in a sustainable location with bus stops in close proximity 
to the main entrance. Nestle propose to provide a new footway alongside the Western 
side of Haxby Road. This facility will fill a missing link in the footways in the area. The 
footway is proposed to be secured through a suitably worded condition. 
 
EXTERNAL 
 
3.6 Clifton Planning Panel - No objections. 
 
3.7 Environment Agency - No objections subject to conditions controlling surface 
water drainage. 
 
3.8 Natural England - No objections. 
 
3.9 Neighbours - One letter received from a resident of 3 Bowling Green Croft.  The 
letter stated that there were no objections to the proposal and it was pleasing to see 
new work created.  However, concerns are raised regarding drainage.  There have 
been blockages which have been traced back to the drain which runs down Haxby 
Road which is shared by Nestle and Bowling Green Croft.  There is concern that 
adding more water and waste to this drain could result in the situation worsening. 
 
4.0 APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 They key issues are: 
- The principle of development; 
- Design and visual impact; 
- Impact on neighbouring amenity;  
- Car and cycle parking; and 
- Sustainability. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 15 

THE PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.2 Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development requires LPA's 
to promote sustainable development and recognise the need of businesses to 
improve productivity through technology.  Sustainable locations should be promoted 
for business development so that the economy can prosper which can help deliver 
social and environmental benefits.  A ministerial statement was issued on 23rd March 
2011 which aims to promote sustainable economic growth.  The Government's clear 
expectation is that planning applications for developments that would foster economic 
development and growth should wherever possible be considered positively, except 
where this would compromise the key sustainable development principles set out in 
national planning policy.  Furthermore, the emerging draft National Planning Policy 
Framework states a clear presumption in favour of sustainable economic 
development. 
 
4.3 The application site is unallocated 'white land' on the Local Plan Proposals Map.  
The site is within the built up settlement limit of York and is defined as an existing 
employment site.  Development Control Local Plan Policy E4 'Employment 
Development on Unallocated Land' states that within defined settlement limits 
planning permission will be granted for employment use of a scale and design 
appropriate to the locality where it involves infilling, extension, redevelopment or 
conversion of existing buildings.  The proposed development consists of an extension 
to the existing Product Technology Centre at Nestle.  Policy E4 requires any 
development to be appropriate to the locality.  The Nestle factory site has a clearly 
defined curtilage sitting between Haxby Road and Wigginton Road with Green Belt 
land to the north.  The further development of buildings within the existing curtilage is 
considered acceptable in principle in line with Policy E4.   
 
DESIGN AND VISUAL IMPACT 
 
4.4  Development Control Local Plan Policy GP1 requires proposals to respect the 
local environment and be of a scale, mass and design that is compatible with 
neighbouring buildings, spaces and the character of the area using appropriate 
materials.  The policy also seeks to avoid the loss of vegetation which contributes to 
the quality of the local environment. 
 
4.5 The proposed PTC extension is of contemporary design and makes use of 
modern materials.  The main entrance faces towards Haxby Road and primarily 
consists of glass and cladding.  The extension wraps around the front and south side 
of the PTC building.  A 4m high extension consisting of aluminium framed glazed 
curtain walling protrudes in front of the existing building.  This is designed to give the 
frontage of the existing building a contemporary appearance and to visually link the 
existing building to the main part of the proposed extension.  The single storey front 
extension extends out from the proposed three storey glazed entrance lobby.  The  

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 7 of 15 

entrance lobby provides a distinctive contemporary appearance to the PTC building.  
The entrance is angled to face north east towards the pedestrian plaza and the 
entrance points on Haxby Road.  The front extension of the building has an outward 
looking character and appearance and aims to draw the eye of users of Haxby Road.  
At its nearest point the proposed extension is approximately 7m from the public 
highway, the majority of the extension is set back more than 10m from Haxby Road.  
The frontage of the proposed extension is a bold architectural statement.  The 
extension is considered compatible with the character of the area given its set back 
from the road and the green landscaping which sits between the extension and Haxby 
Road.  Some works including the removal of two or three trees are proposed in order 
to allow glimpses of the proposed building, but sufficient green landscaping would 
remain to soften the overall appearance of the development.  Two new trees are 
proposed to be planted adjacent to the new pedestrian access point in order to 
maintain the overall level of tree cover along Haxby Road.  The tree cover along 
Haxby Road would help the buildi
[...]
such a way that no trees would be 
affected. 
 
4.15 In line with Development Control Local Plan Policy GP4a a sustainability 
statement was submitted with the application.  The sustainability statement makes a 
commitment to achieving a BREEAM rating of at least 'Very Good'.  To achieve this 
standard, high levels of insulation will be installed with low energy mechanical  

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 10 of 15 

ventilation systems provided.  Low energy lighting systems would be installed and 
heating would be controlled zonally allowing area specific temperature control which 
should in turn reduce overall energy demand.  In terms of renewable energy 
installation the applicants are proposing to tap into an existing combined heat and 
power system at the factory plant.  Excess heat from the factory plant would be piped 
into the PTC, this energy can also be used for electricity generation.  This source of 
renewable energy would provide at least 10% of the energy demand of the PTC 
building which complies with standards set out in the 'Sustainable Design and 
Construction' local planning statement.  In addition, two of the proposed car parking 
bays would contain recharging facilities for electric powered cars.  This is in line with 
the requests of the Environmental Protection Unit in terms of contributing towards the 
improvement in air quality in the city.  A condition is recommended to be added to any 
approval to ensure that these recharge points are installed and operational.  Overall, it 
is considered that the proposed development is sustainable in terms of its 
environmental, social and economic impacts. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed development is considered to comply with relevant local and 
national planning policies.  The proposal sufficiently retains the visual amenity value 
of the landscape area along Haxby Road.  The proposed building extensions are 
compatible with the surrounding area in 
[...]
nd surface water drainage works shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The extension hereby approved 
shall not come into use until the approved drainage works have been carried out in 
complete accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details for 
the proper drainage of the site. 
 
 5  Details of the means of enclosure for the approved cycle parking shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The building 
extension hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the cycle parking areas 
and means of enclosure have been installed in complete accordance with the 
approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads. 
 
 6  The extension hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the areas 
shown on the approved plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles have been 
constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such 
areas shall be retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 7  Details of the two electric vehicle recharge points shown on the approved plans 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
electric recharge points shall be installed in complete accordance with the approved 
plans prior to the approved extension coming into use. 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 12 of 15 

 
Reason:  To promote the use of electric vehicles thereby contributing to the air quality 
improvement strategies of City of York Council. 
 
 8  The building extension hereby approved shall not come into use until the 
following highway works (which definition shall include works associated with any 
Traffic Regulation Order required as a result of the development, signing, lighting, 
drainage and other related works) have been carried out in complete accordance with 
details which shall have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, or arrangements entered into which ensure the same. 
 
- the creation of a new 1.2m footway on the Western side of Haxby Road between the 
main Nestle entrance and the entrance to the Nestle Product Technology Centre.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of the safe and free passage of highway users. 
 
 9  Details of all machinery plant and equipment to be installed in or located on the 
building extension hereby approved, which is audible outside of the site boundary 
when in use, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to first use. These details shall include maximum sound levels 
(LAmax(f)) and average sound levels (LAeq), octave band noise levels and any 
proposed mitigation measures. All such approved machinery, plant and equipment 
shall subsequently be used on the site in accordance with the agreed details. Any 
approved noise mitigation measures shall be fully implemented and operational 
before the associated machinery, plant or equipment to which it relates is first used 
and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of occupants of neighbouring premises in 
accordance with the aims of PPG24. 
 
10  The site shall hereafter be occupied in accordance with the aims, measures and 
outcomes of the Travel Plan which was received by CYC on 27/06/11, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development complies with advice contained in PPG13: 
'Transport' and in Policy T20 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan, and 
to ensure adequate provision is made for the movement of vehicles, pedestrians, 
cycles and other modes of transport to and from the site, together with provision of 
parking on site for these users.  
 
11  Prior to commencement of the development, an Environmental Management 
Scheme for minimising the creation of noise, vibration and dust during the demolition, 
site preparation and construction phases of the development shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. All works on site shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme, unless otherwise agreed in 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 13 of 15 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents  
 
12  All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
 Monday to Friday   08.00 to 18.00 
 
 Saturday        09.00 to 13.00 
 
 Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents  
 
13  In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the 
approved development, the findings must be reported in writing immediately to the 
Local Planning Authority. In such cases, an investigation and risk assessment must 
be undertaken, and where remediation (clean-up) is necessary a remediation scheme 
must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Should City of York Council become aware at a later date of suspect contaminated 
materials which have not been reported as described above, the council may consider 
taking action under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, 
pro
[...]
, or the importing of materials and any excavations, a 
method statement regarding protection measures for the existing trees shown to be 
retained on the approved drawings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This statement shall include details and locations of 
protective fencing, to be shown on a plan, phasing of works, site access during 
demolition/construction, type of construction machinery/vehicles to be used; locations 
for storage of materials, and location of site cabin/compound where applicable. The 
following details shall also be provided: existing and proposed levels, edging, and 
retaining structures where these occur adjacent to trees.  A copy of the method 
statement shall be available at all times on site; the gravity of its content shall be 
conveyed and considered at pre-start meetings and will be made known to all  
contractors and sub-contractors and any other operators working on site near the 
trees.  
 
Reason: To ensure protection of existing trees before, during and after development 
which make a significant contribution to the amenity of the area and development. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
- The principle of development; 

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 11/01634/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 15 of 15 

 
- Design and visual impact; 
 
- Impact on neighbouring amenity;  
 
- Car and cycle parking; and 
 
- Sustainability. 
 
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, GP9, GP15a, SP8, T4, and 
E4 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. INFORMATIVE:  
 
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the Highway 
Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 (unless 
alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For further 
information please contact the officer named: 
 
Section 62 - Works in a highway - Michael Kitchen 01904 551 336. 
 
 3. INFORMATIVE:   
 
You are advised that this proposal may have an affect on Statutory Undertakers 
equipment.  You must contact all the utilities to ascertain the location of the equipment 
and any requirements they might have prior to works commencing. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Michael Jones Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551339 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Nestle Product Technology Centre
11/01634/FULM

Not Set

Not Set

12 September 2011

Application Site

1:1250

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

East Area Planning Sub Committee 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee 

Planning Committee 

    8th September 2011 

  15th September 2011   

22nd  September 2011 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Sub Committees and Main Planning 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate in the 3-month period 
up to 30th June  2011, and provides a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals as at 30th 
August 2011 is also included. 

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
dec
[...]
ficer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

12   Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

13 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 Risk Management 

14 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 Recommendation   

15 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason: So that Members can continue to be updated on appeal 
decisions within the CYC area and informed of the planning 
issues surrounding each case for future reference when 
determining planning applications. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jonathan Carr, 
Head of Development 
Management, 
Directorate of City Strategy 
 
01904 551303 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainable Development, Directorate of 
City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 30th August 
2011 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 
Wards Affected:  lAll √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1st April and   
30th June 2011 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals to 30th August 2011 

Page 32



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/04/2011 30/06/2011

10/00586/FUL

Proposal: Change of use of buildings/land for travelling showpeople's 
site for one family

Mr And Mrs J Peel

Decision Level: DEL

��Summary of Decision:Against the proposal:  The use would be inappropriate 
development in the green belt, would erode openness and would conflict with the 
purposes of the green belt.  Also it would have a modest harmful effect on the 

��character and appearance of the locality.  In favour of the proposal:  There is a 
clear need for showmens plots in the York area.  No sites have 
[...]
facing

Green Acres Sheriff Hutton 
Road Strensall York YO32 

APP/C2741/A/11/2156273/NWF W Michael Jones

Received on: Ref No: Appeal Ref No: Site: Description:

Total number of appeals: 1

Process:

Ward:

Officer:

Wheldrake

17/06/2011 11/00026/EN Appeal againstNorth Selby Mine New Road 
To North Selby Mine 

APP/C2741/C/11/2154734 P Matthew 
Parkinson

Total number of appeals: 12

30 August 2011 Page 2 of 2

P
age 46


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Nestle Product Technology Centre, Haxby Road, York YO31 8XY
	11 01634 FULM

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summary
	Appeal Summaries 30 8 11
	Outstanding Appeals 30 8 11




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WILLIAMS (CHAIR), 
GALVIN (VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, D'AGORNE, 
DOUGHTY, FIRTH, FUNNELL, KING, 
MCILVEEN, MERRETT, REID, SIMPSON-
LAING AND WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WATT 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Member were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 25 August 2011be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment of Minute 9 
(Declaration of Interest by Councillor Merrett) 
being amended to read: 

 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Plans item 4a (Holgate Villa, 22 Holgate Road, York 
YO24 4AB) in respect of the adjacent cycle route as a member 
of the York Cycle Campaign and Honorary Member of the CTC. 
Following the resident’s briefing, which both Cllr Fraser and 
himself had been unable to attend, they had received a briefing 
from the applicant. 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



 

 

16. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning application, which outlined the proposals and 
relevant planning considerations and set out the views of the 
consultees and officers. 
 

16a Nestle Product Technology Centre, Haxby Road, York YO31 
8XY  
 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by Dr 
Walter Sommerville, for extensions to the existing Product 
Technology Centre together with associated hard and soft 
landscaping and a new footpath. 
 
Officers updated that, if members were minded to approve the 
application, the following words ‘and maintained thereafter’ 
would require adding at the end of Condition 7. 
 
Members examined scheme plans and questioned a number of 
points including: 

• Further details in relation to Condition 13 and the 
reference to ‘in the event of contamination being found on 
site following commencement of works’. Officers 
confirmed that this was only a warning to the applicants as 
surveys had already been carried out as part of the 
application submission.  

• Confirmation that at least 10% of the energy demand 
would be provided from renewable energy. 

• Concern at the reference to the design of the building 
‘drawing the eye of users of Haxby Road’. Officers 
confirmed that Highways had raised no concerns in 
respect of the scheme. 

• Confirmation received that there would be additional tree 
planting to replace the 2/3 trees lost by the development. 

• Details of disabled, cycle and motorcyle parking. 
 

Representatives of Nestle and their Architects were in 
attendance to answer Members questions. They confirmed that 
excess heat from the factory plant would be piped into the 
Centre to assist with energy generation and that between 50 
and 60 cycle spaces would be provided together with 3 



 

 

dedicated disabled parking bays, motor cycle parking and car 
recharging points. 
 
Following further discussion members expressed their 
unanimous support for the scheme which they felt would 
enhance the area and provide additional jobs for the city.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report and the 
following amended condition: 

 
Condition 7. Details of the two electric vehicle 
recharge points shown on the approved plans 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The electric 
recharge points shall be installed in complete 
accordance with the approved plans prior to 
the approved extension coming into use and 
maintained thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the principle of development; 
design and visual impact; impact on 
neighbouring amenity; car and cycle parking; 
and sustainability. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, GP9, 
GP15a, SP8, T4, and E4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 

17. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND DECISION SUMMARY  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate in the 3 month period up to 30 June 2011. The 
report also provided a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period and set out details of the 
outstanding appeals as at 30 August 2011. 
 
A Member referred to a site which had seen a number of 
planning breaches over a period of time however no stop 



 

 

notices had been issued. Officers confirmed that it depended on 
the issue and level of harm caused as to whether a stop notice 
was the appropriate form of enforcement. They confirmed that 
they would examine the issues raised outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the appeals performance report be 

received and noted. 
 
REASON: So that Members can continue to be updated 

on appeal decisions within the CYC area and 
informed of the planning issues surrounding 
each case for future reference when 
determining planning applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D WILLIAMS, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


